Datasheet of EL7 Series
2
Servo Drive Features
Inertia ratio determination
Simple online and offline inertia ratio determination to simplify servo drive tuning.
Control mode switching
Position/Velocity/Torque mode can be switched easily by delivering an I/O signal.

Vibration Less than 0.5G (4.9m/s2) 10-60Hz (non-continuous working)
IP ratings IP20
Model Number Structure
EL7-EC 380V Series AC Servo Driver
EL7 - EC 2000 F T
No. Details
Series Number EL7 New servo driver series
Command source EC EtherCAT
Rated power
750:750W 1000:1000W 1500: 1500W 2000: 2000W 3000: 3000W
4400:4400W 5500: 5500W 7500: 7500W
Version F: Full functions version
Power Supply T: 380VAC
Datasheet of EL7 Series
10
Ports
CN1 – Control signal port
Port Pin Signal Explanation
CN1
1 EXT1+ Probe 1 input positive terminal
2 EXT2+ Probe 2 input negative terminal
3 - -
4 - -
5 EXT1- Probe 1 input positive terminal
6 EXT2- Probe 2 input negative terminal
7 DICOM DI common terminal
Configurable
Recommended voltage:
12Vdc – 24Vdc
9 DI1 DI signal 1
11 DI2 DI signal 2
13 DI3 DI signal 3
15 DI4 DI signal 4
8 DO1 Single ended DO signal 1
Configurable
Recommended voltage:
12Vdc – 24Vdc, max 30V
Recommended current:
10mA, max 50mA
10 DO2 Single ended DO signal 2
12 DO3 Differential double-ended
DO signal 314 DO3
16 DOCOM DO common terminal
17 AI2 + AI 2 positive terminal
Differential
Input current:
-10Vdc - +10Vdc
Input resistance: 20k
19 AI2 - AI 2 negative terminal
18 AI1 + AI 1 positive terminal
20 AI1 - AI 1 negative terminal
CN2 – Encoder input port
Port Pin Signal Explanation
CN2
1 VCC5V Power supply 5V
2 GND Power supply ground
3 BAT+ Battery positive terminal
4 BAT- Battery negative terminal
5 SD+ SSI Data+
6 SD- SSI Data-
Frame PE Shield grounding
Datasheet of EL7 Series
11
EtherCAT Communication Port – CN3 & CN4
Port Pin Signal Explanation
CN3
CN4
1 9 E_TX+ EtherCAT Transmission Data +
2 10 E_TX- EtherCAT Transmission Data -
3 11 E_RX+ EtherCAT Receiver Data +
4 12 - -